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Disclaimer
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❑ The information in this presentation is not an offer for sale of the securities of in Prolintas Infra Business Trust (“The Trust”). 

❑ All statements other than statement of historical facts included in this presentation are forward-looking statements, and subject to change without 

notice, whether as a result of new information, further events or otherwise.

❑ This presentation discloses important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the trust’s expectations. Although the trust 

believes that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statement are reasonable, the trust can give no assurance that such expectations will 

prove correct, and the trust undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise the information contained in this presentation. 

❑ Investors should not regard the above forward-looking information as legally binding but as information subject to change. No guarantees regarding 

the completeness, accuracy and reliability of information contained are made explicitly or implicitly. They are not intended to represent complete 

statement of the trust, industry or future development. 

❑ No part of this document may be reproduced directly or indirectly for any purpose and distributed or transmitted to any other person, without the 

written consent of the trust. 

❑ This Presentation slides is prepared by the trust pursuant to the Investor Relations and Public Relations Incentive Program administered by Bursa 

Malaysia Berhad. It is produced independent of any influence from Bursa Malaysia Berhad. Bursa Malaysia Berhad and its group of companies 

disclaims any and all liability, howsoever arising, out of or in relation to the administration of this program and/or this Presentation slides.
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INTRODUCTION
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PLINTAS AT GLANCE

Own & Operates 4 Strategic 

Urban Highway Concessions

Long-term Concession Visibility -

up to 37 Years Remaining 

1 Led by Seasoned Board & 
Professional Trustee-Manager 
(Prolintas Managers Sdn Bhd)

st
Islamic & 
Business Trust  
   to be listed in   

   Malaysia
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≥ 90% 

Annual Distribution to 
Unitholders

Stable, inflation-resilient 
toll income model

(Shariah-compliant investment)
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PLINTAS (5320)
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Consolidated ADTPLINTAS (5320)
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212.38 218.25 218.37 226.09 222.84 227.88 228.22

88.48 88.86 89.98 91.58 90.34 92.35 92.87

121.75 127.65 126.49 128.44 126.66 131.50 128.54

45.71 46.48 47.54 48.92 47.58 46.74 49.49

1QFY24 2QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY24 1QFY25 2QFY25 3QFY25

AKLEH GCE LKSA SILK

▲2.3%

468.32 481.24 482.38 495.03 498.47487.42

▲2.8%
▲0.2% ▲2.7% 1.6%

▲

▲3.5%
YoY
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499.11

▲0.1%
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Performance Snapshot 
Q3,2025 vs Q3, 2024 

PLINTAS (5320)
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AKLEH

• First intra-urban elevated highway in Malaysia

• Connects Ampang and Kuala Lumpur

GCE

• Connects Shah Alam to Rawang

• Forms the western link of the Kuala Lumpur Outer Ring Road

LKSA

• Connects the areas of Kota Kemuning and Shah Alam

68%

17%

8%

7%

SILK
• Expressway built to disperse the traffic flow in 

Kajang area

45%

29%

14%

12%

SILK GCE LKSA AKLEH

ADT

Breakdown

Note(s): (1) ADC: Annual Daily Collection (2) ADT: Average Daily Traffix; 

▲

4.1%
ADT: 

49,486

ADC: 

RM106,214

▲

4.1%

ADT: 

128,542

ADC: 

RM262,781

▲

1.6%

▲

3.5%

▲

3.2%

▲

4.0%

▲

4.5%

▲

5.0%

ADT: 

92,868

ADC: 

RM127,891

ADT: 

228,216

ADC: 

RM407,380
GROUP ADT 

Q3, 2025

499,112
3.5% vs Q3, 2024

17%

8%

GROUP ADC 

Q3, 2025 4.3% vs Q3, 2024

RM904,266



02 03 04

Fo
rw

ar
d 

Fa
st

er
 S

us
ta

in
ab

ili
ty

 
A

w
ar

ds

G
C

 P
ow

er
lis

t 
S

ou
th

ea
st

 A
si

a

Em
pl

oy
ee

 E
ng

ag
em

en
t 

S
ur

ve
y

Post-Q3 Traffic ObservationsPLINTAS (5320)
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 • While BUDI95 was implemented after 
the Q3 reporting period, we monitored 
its early impact on traffic in October.

• Initial observations show a modest +0.6% 
increase in group ADT.

Impact of RON95 Rationalisation 
(BUDI95)

• The majority of EKVE’s impact, including 
rebound after tolling began, occurred 
after the Q3 cut-off. 

• Effects remain localised and are 
stabilising in early November.

Impact of EKVE 
(Opening 1 Sep 2025; tolling began 25 
Oct 2025)
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FINANCIAL REVIEW
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PLINTAS (5320) Consolidated of Profit & Loss
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``

(in RM’000) Actual 3QFY25 Actual 3QFY24
Cumulative 

3QFY25
Cumulative 

3QFY24

Highway operations revenue 82,429 79,332 241,313 232,753

Construction revenue 517 2,081 1,372 4,515

Construction costs (517) (2,081) (1,372) (4,515)

Other income 4,787 4,520 15,582 11,551

Staff costs (5,719) (5,694) (17,259) (16,244)

Amortisation of right-of-use assets (352) - (352) -

Amortisation of highway development 

expenditure
(12,459) (12,297) (36,596) (35,420)

Highway maintenance costs (11,434) (13,332) (27,336) (30,391)

Other operating expenses (9,513) (7,991) (30,992) (29,706)

Profit from operations 47,739 44,539 144,360 132,543

Finance cost (35,044) (34,545) (104,060) (103,779)

Profit before tax 12,695 9,993 40,299 28,764

Income tax expense (2,936) 2,101 (19,357) (10,549)

Profit for the financial period 9,759 12,094 20,942 18,215

Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income
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• Highway operations revenue: 

RM82.4m in Q3 FY2025 

(+3.5% YoY)

• Other income: Higher 

contributions from Shariah-

compliant placements 

(RM4.8m vs RM4.5m).

• Profit from operations: 

RM47.7m (+7.2% YoY)

• Stable EBITDA margin at 

~67%, reflecting resilient cost 

control.

• Profit before tax (PBT): 

RM12.7m (up from RM10m in 

Q3 FY2024)

• Net profit: RM9.8m (vs 

RM12.1m in Q3 FY2024, -19% 

YoY).
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DISTRIBUTION
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PLINTAS (5320) Distribution
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`

(in RM’000)

Cumulative 9 
months ended 

3QFY25

Cumulative 9 
months ended 

3QFY24

Profit before tax 40,299 28,764

Adjusted for:-

(+)   Amortisation of right-of-use 352 -

(+)   Amortisation of HDE 36,596 35,420

(+)   Unwinding discount in relation to lane widening and   

        construction of Interchange
6,584 7,400

(+)   Listing expenses - 5,245

(-)     Income tax paid (14,114) (5,803)

(-)  Capital expenditure for upgrading and development 

works
(13,422) (21,735)

Distributable Amount 56,295 49,291

Distributions 34,980 34,980

Reconciliation of PBT to Distributions

• The distribution of 
RM34,980,075 paid to 
unitholders represents 
the first interim 
distribution of a semi-
annual payment, which 
was declared on 22 
August 2025 and paid on 
22 September 2025.
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WHAT’S NEW THIS QUARTER 
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PLINTAS (5320) Project Updates
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GCE Strathairlie Interchange – Project Update (Q3 Fy2025) 

• Project cost remains within 
the approved RM70m capex 
envelope.

• Construction commenced 
on 15 Oct 2025.

• Target completion by Q1 
2027.

• No impact to FY2025 
distribution guidance.

Project Overview
• Interchange to serve Shah Alam Business Park / Elmina Business Park, including the new hyperscale 

data-centre development.
• Expected to enhance GCE corridor traffic distribution and support ADT growth.



14

Q&A



Key Takeaways
Well-positioned to capture the industry’s substantial growth



Key Takeaways
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Prolintas Infra BT is the first listed Business Trust in Malaysia with the aim of providing stable distribution payouts, endorsed by 
an experienced Promoter

KEY  TRAFFIC PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (ADT & ADC) STEADILY INCREASING
All highway assets recorded a slight increase in ADT and ADC, which coincided with improved 
financial performance.

FINANCE PERFORMANCE IN LINE WITH PROJECTIONS
Proactive management strategies successfully achieved all key financial indicator targets, leading to 
slight growth in financial performance.

DISTRIBUTION ALIGNED WITH COMMITMENTS
The Trustee-Manager has proposed a second half distribution for the six months ended 31

December 2024, amounting to 3.18 sen per unit or RM35 million. The total income distribution for 
the financial year 2024 amounts to RM70 million, in line with the Trust’s IPO commitment and 
distribution policy.

PROVEN INDUSTRY EXPERTS
• Leverage the expertise and familiarity on the assets of the key board members and 

management team which have extensive experience serving the Promoter, PLKH Group

First Business Trust 

listed on the Main 

Market of Bursa 

Malaysia Securities 

Berhad

Private & Confidential

SOLID IDENTIFIABLE REVENUE GROWTH PLAN
• Proactive management strategy to capitalise on favorable industry outlook for organic and 

inorganic growth

SERVING NEARLY HALF A MILLION DAILY USERS
• The highways play a crucial role in alleviating congestion and improving urban connectivity



THANK YOU
Continuing our commitment to Nation Building
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